
ADMINISTRATION

ORDINANCE NO. 
,I5582

FILE OF CITY COUNCIL

BtLL N0. 80 - 2019

NOVEMBER 6, 2019

AN ORDINANCE

An Ordinance of the City of Allentown, County of Lehigh and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, revising
Article 400.05 Summer Recreation Fees.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALLENTOWN

SECTION ONE: That the Fees portion of Article 400.05, Allentown Codified Ordinances, be

amended as follows:

4()().()5 SUMMER RECREATION FEES

SWIMMING POOLS RATES

DA|LY ADMTSSTON RATES (15430 S 3/14118)

Resident
Daily Resident Rate at lrving Pool

Daily Resident Youth Rate at Cedar, Mack and Jordan Pools (4-

17)

Daily Resident Adult Rate at Cedar, Mack and Jordan Pools (18-

5e)

2.00

4,00

6.00

Non-Resident
Daily Non Resident Rate at lrving Pool 2.00
Daily Non Resident Youth Rate Mack and Jordan Pool (4-17)

8,00
Daily Non Resident Adult Rate Mack and Jordan Pool (18-59)

Daily Non Resident Youth Rate at Cedar Beach Pool (18-59) - Mondays - Fridays - only
Daily Non Resident Adult Rate at Cedar Beach Pool (18-59) - Mondays - Fridays - only

12.00

8.00
12.00



Daily Rate for Children Under 3

MULTIVISIT RATEs
Resident
10 Visit Rate at Cedar Beach lrvinq Jordan and Mack Pools

Free

40.00

10 Visit Rate Seniors (60+)

Non-Resident
10 Visit Rate at Cedar Beach lrvinq Jordan and Mack Pools
'10 Visit Rate Children under 4
'10 Visit Rate Seniors (60+)

SEASON PASS RATES

Resident
Resident Youth Season Pass (4-17)
Resident Adult Season Pass (18-59)

Resident Veteran/Active Military Season Pass

Resident Senior Pass

Resident Family Season Pass
Resident Family Season Pass Additional Child

80.00
Free

20.00

40,00

100.00

50,00

50.00
s0.00

25,00
Free

150.00

25.00

Non-Resident
(Mack & Jordan Pools: seven days a week: Cedar Pool: Mondays - Fridays only)
Non-Resident Youth Season Pass (4-17)

Non-Resident Adult Season Pass (18-59)

100.00

Non-Resident Veteran/Active Military Season Pass 50.00
Non-Resident Senior Season Pass (60+) 50.00
Non-Resident Family Season Pass 300.00
Non-Resident Family Season Pass Additional Child

PROGRAMMING FEES

Resident
Group Swimminq Lessons (per session) 50.00
Private Swimminq Lessons (oer lesson) 25.00

Junior Lifequardinq Course 75.00
ARC Lifequardinq Certification Course

200.00

Non Resident
Group Swimminq Lessons (per session) 100.00
Private Swimminq Lessons (per lesson) 50.00
lrrninr I ifanrardinn fìnrrrco l6ô nn



n Course

FACILITY RENTAL FEES

Resident

2 Hour Private Group Rental (26-50 oeople)
2 Hour Private Group Rental $1-75 oeople)
2 Hour Private Group Rental (76-100 people)

Non-Resident
2 Hour Private Group Rental (1-25 people)
? l-.lnr rr Private G rrìt I ñ Renta /rA-Ãn nannla\

2 Hour Private Group Rental $1-75 people)

750,00

1,000.00

1,250.00

750.00
nôô ôrì

1,250.00

BASEBALL FIELDS

Game
Per Day Rental

2 Fields at Same ComplelDay
3 Fields at Same Complex/Day
4 Fields at Same Complex/Day
(142e0 S1 6/6/05)

BASKETBALL COURTS
Game
Per Day Rental
2 Courts at Same Complex/Day
3 Courts at Same Complex/Day
4 Courts at Same Complex/Day
(14290 51 6/6/05)

FOOTBALL, SOCCER, LACROSSE, FIELD HOCKEY FIELDS

Game
Per Day Rental
2 Fields at the Same Complex/Day
(142e0 S1 6/6/05)

LIGHTS - ALL FACILITIES
Daily
(14290 $1 6/6/05; 15501 51 1215118

PICNIC GROVES AND PAVILIONS
Allentown Residents

0rganization, Business, Non-residents
(14063 51 3/ô/03; 14290 $1 6/6/05; 15501 51 12t5t18)

25.00

90,00
130.00

195,00

260.00

20.00

80.00
160,00

230.00
290.00

25,00
120.00

210.00

40.00

75.00

150,00

RACQU ETBALL/HAN DBALL/PICKLEBALL COURTS



Per CourUDay

2 Courts/Day at Same Complex

3 Courts/Day at Same Complex
4 Courts/Day at Same Complex
(14290 S1 6/6/05)

ROLLER HOCKEY - JORDAN MEADOWS

Game

Per Day Rental
(142e0 51 6/6/05)

VOLLEYBALL COURTS
Per Court/Day
2 Courts at Same Complex/Day

ADULT SPORTS VOttEYBAtt LEAGUE TEAM ENTRY FEES
(1445851 12121106; 15501 51 1215/18)

YOUTH SPORTS LEAGUE TEAM ENTRY FEES (15501 51 1215/18)

Team Entry Fee (Certified A-Youth Member)
Team Entry Fee (lndependents/lnside Allentown)
Team Entry Fee (lndependents/Outside Allentown)
Additional Team (Certified A-Youth Member)
Additional Team (lndependents/lnside Allentown)
(14268 $1 3/3/05; 15501 S1 1215118)

Additional Team (lndependents/Outside Allentown)

25.00

35,00
55.00
70.00

25.00

65.00

25.00

35.00

200.00

200.00

300.00
450.00
100.00

150.00

225.00



DIXON STREET DOG PARK MEMBERSHIP FEES

Resident
Annual Membership

Non Resident
Annual Membership $25,00

EXEMPTIONS

These fees may be waived by the Mayor and/or the Mayor's designee, (15501 S1 1215/18)

SECTION TWO: That this Ordinance will take effect January 1,2020.

SECTION THREE: That all Ordinances inconsistent with the above provisions are repealed to the

extent of their inconsistency.



TOTAL

Roger Maclean, Pres

Ed Zucal

Courtney Robinson

Cynthia Y. Mota

DarylHendricks

Julio A. Guridy, VP

Candida Affa

7

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

Yea

0

Nay

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was
passed by Gity Councilon Decembe¡ 4,2019 and signed by
the Mayor on December 6, 2019.

Ì\,,**Qù^u
CITY CLERK


