ORDINANCE NO. 15582

FILE OF CITY COUNCIL

BILL NO. 80 - 2019

NOVEMBER 6, 2019

AN ORDINANCE

An Ordinance of the City of Allentown, County of Lehigh and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, revising Article 400.05 Summer Recreation Fees.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALLENTOWN:

SECTION ONE: That the Fees portion of Article 400.05, Allentown Codified Ordinances, be amended as follows:

400.05 SUMMER RECREATION FEES

SWIMMING POOLS RATES

DAILY ADMISSION RATES (15430 § 3/14/18)

Resident		
Daily Resident Rate at Irving Pool	2.00	
Daily Resident Youth Rate at <u>Cedar</u> , Mack and Jordan Pools (4- 17)	4.00	
Daily Resident Adult Rate at Cedar, Mack and Jordan Pools (18-		
59)	6.00	
Non-Resident		
Daily Non Resident Rate at Irving Pool	2.00	
Daily Non Resident Youth Rate Mack and Jordan Pool (4-17)		
	8.00	
Daily Non Resident Adult Rate Mack and Jordan Pool (18-59)		12.00
Daily Non Resident Youth Rate at Cedar Beach Pool (18-59) – Mondays – Fridays	s – only	8.00
Daily Non Resident Adult Rate at Cedar Beach Pool (18-59) - Mondays - Fridays	– only	12.00

Daily	Rate	for	Children	Under	3		Free	
10 Visit Ra		nder 4	g Jordan and Ma	ack Pools			40.00 Free	20.00
10 Visit Ra		nder 4	g Jordan and Ma	ack Pools			80.00 Free	40.00
SEASON F	PASS RATE	S						
Resident A Resident V Resident S Resident F	outh Season dult Season eteran/Active enior Pass amily Seaso amily Seaso	Pass (18-5 e Military So n Pass	9) eason Pass				50.00 50.00 25.00 Free 150.00 25.00	
Non-Resid		ason Pass	•	ar Pool: Mond	lays – F	ridays on	y)	100.00
Non-Resident	ent Senior Senior Sent Family S	eason Pass eason Pass	'			100.00	50.00 50.00 300.00	50.00
PROGRAM	MING FEES	3						
Resident Group Swi Private Sw Junior Life	mming Lesso imming Lesso guarding Cou uarding Certi	ons (per se ons (per le urse	sson)				50.00 25.00 75.00 200.00	
Private Sw	lent mming Less imming Less guarding Col	ons (per le					100.00 50.00 150.00	

$\Lambda D \cap I$	if a muse and in a	Certification	C
ARL.	neanaraina	Cermication	U.OHFSE
/ 11 1 U L	-III G G G G G G II I G	Continuation	Ourse

1	Λ	n	n	Λ
4	υ	U	U	U

	100100
FACILITY RENTAL FEES	
Resident	F00.00
2 Hour Private Group Rental (1-25 people)	500.00
2 Hour Private Group Rental (26-50 people)	750.00
2 Hour Private Group Rental (51-75 people)	1,000.00
2 Hour Private Group Rental (76-100 people)	1,250.00
Non-Resident	
2 Hour Private Group Rental (1-25 people)	750.00
2 Hour Private Group Rental (26-50 people)	1,000.00
2 Hour Private Group Rental (51-75 people)	1,250.00
2 Hour Private Group Rental (76-100 people)	1,500.00
= Trodi - Trade Group Trotted (10 100 pospio)	11000.00
BASEBALL FIELDS	
Game	25.00
Per Day Rental	90.00
2 Fields at Same Complex/Day	130.00
3 Fields at Same Complex/Day	195.00
4 Fields at Same Complex/Day	260.00
(14290 §1 6/6/05)	
BASKETBALL COURTS	00.00
Game	20.00
Per Day Rental	80.00
2 Courts at Same Complex/Day	160.00
3 Courts at Same Complex/Day	230.00
4 Courts at Same Complex/Day	290.00
(14290 §1 6/6/05)	
FOOTBALL, SOCCER, LACROSSE, FIELD HOCKEY FIELDS	
Game	25.00
Per Day Rental	120.00
2 Fields at the Same Complex/Day	210.00
(14290 §1 6/6/05)	210.00
(11200 31 010100)	
LIGHTS – ALL FACILITIES	
Daily	40.00
(14290 §1 6/6/05; 15501 §1 12/5/18	
PICNIC GROVES AND PAVILIONS	
Allentown Residents	75.00
Organization, Business, Non-residents	150.00
(14063 §1 3/6/03; 14290 §1 6/6/05; 15501 §1 12/5/18)	

RACQUETBALL/HANDBALL/PICKLEBALL COURTS

Per Court/Day 2 Courts/Day at Same Complex 3 Courts/Day at Same Complex 4 Courts/Day at Same Complex (14290 §1 6/6/05)	25.00 35.00 55.00 70.00
ROLLER HOCKEY – JORDAN MEADOWS Game Per Day Rental (14290 §1 6/6/05)	25.00 65.00
VOLLEYBALL COURTS Per Court/Day 2 Courts at Same Complex/Day	25.00 35.00
ADULT SPORTS VOLLEYBALL LEAGUE <u>TEAM ENTRY</u> FEES (14458 §1 12/21/06; 15501 §1 12/5/18)	200.00
YOUTH SPORTS LEAGUE TEAM ENTRY FEES (15501 §1 12/5/18) Team Entry Fee (Certified A-Youth Member) Team Entry Fee (Independents/Inside Allentown) Team Entry Fee (Independents/Outside Allentown) Additional Team (Certified A-Youth Member) Additional Team (Independents/Inside Allentown) (14268 §1 3/3/05; 15501 §1 12/5/18) Additional Team (Independents/Outside Allentown)	200.00 300.00 450.00 100.00 150.00
Additional Team (independents/Outside Allentown)	225.00

DIXON STREET DOG PARK MEMBERSHIP FEES

Resident

Annual Membership Free

Non Resident

Annual Membership \$25.00

EXEMPTIONS

These fees may be waived by the Mayor and/or the Mayor's designee. (15501 §1 12/5/18)

SECTION TWO: That this Ordinance will take effect January 1, 2020.

SECTION THREE: That all Ordinances inconsistent with the above provisions are repealed to the extent of their inconsistency.

	Yea	Nay
Candida Affa	Х	
Julio A. Guridy, VP	Х	
Daryl Hendricks	Х	
Cynthia Y. Mota	Х	
Courtney Robinson	Х	
Ed Zucal	Х	
Roger MacLean, Pres.	Х	
TOTAL	7	0

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was passed by City Council on December 4, 2019 and signed by the Mayor on December 6, 2019.

CITY CLERK